



2017:HHC:8867

Savitri Devi and others vs. HPSEBL

FAO No.406 of 2011

02.05.2025 Present: Mr.Ajay Kumar, Advocate, for the appellants.
Mr.Rajesh Kashyap, Advocate, for the respondent.

Fresh Power of Attorney on behalf of the appellants, stated to have been filed, is not on record. Be taken on record after removal of objection, if any. In case Power of Attorney is not on record for default on the part of the appellants or their counsel, adverse order shall follow.

Respondent-Board was proceeded ex parte on 18.03.2025. Today, Mr.Rajesh Kashyap, Advocate, has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent-Board and has prayed for setting aside ex parte order with submission that on previous date record was not available and, therefore, due to confusion none of the Standing Counsel appeared on behalf of the respondent-Board, resulting into passing of ex parte order against the respondent-Board.

Considering submissions of Mr.Rajesh Kashyap, Advocate, ex parte order passed against respondent-Board, is recalled and Board is permitted to join the proceedings henceforth.

List for final hearing on 21.06.2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

May 2, 2025
(Purohit)