



2017:HHC:8867

Savitri Devi Vs. HPSEBL

FAO No. 406/2011

29.05.2026

Present: Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Saurav Upadhyay, Advocate, vice Mr. Dhananjay Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent.

CMP No. 9722/2026

The present application under Order 1, Rule 10(2) CPC has been filed by the applicant for deletion of name of appellant No. 2, Kadshi Devi from the array of parties. As per the applicant, appellant No. 2, Kadshi Devi has expired on 26.02.2017 and her legal heirs are already on record. The application is duly supported by an affidavit of the applicant as well as death certificate of the deceased.

No reply to the application is intended to be filed.

Heard. Having regard to the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and name of appellant No. 3 Kadshi Devi, is ordered to be deleted from array of parties, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

29th May, 2026
(raman)